

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

| | | |
|---------------------|---|------------------------------------|
| CITY OF CLEVELAND, |) | Case No. 2009-2280 |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff-Appellee, |) | On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County |
| |) | Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate |
| v. |) | District |
| |) | |
| STATE OF OHIO, |) | Court of Appeals Case No. 92663 |
| |) | |
| Defendant-Appellant |) | |

REPLY BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., AND OHIOANS FOR CONCEALED CARRY, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO

LYDY& MOAN, LTD.
Daniel T. Ellis (0038555) *Counsel of Record*
Frederick E. Kalmbach (0074716)
4930 Holland-Sylvania Rd.
Sylvania, Ohio 43560
Telephone: (419) 882-7100
Facsimile: (419) 882-7201
DEllis@lydymoan.com
**Counsel for Amici Curiae,
National Rifle Association of America, Inc.
and Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc.**

Richard A. Cordray(0038034)
Attorney General of Ohio
Benjamin C. Mizer (0083089)
Solicitor General -*Counsel of Record*
Pearl M. Chin (0078810)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-8980
(614) 728-7592 (Fax)
Benjamin.mizer@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
**Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
The State of Ohio**

Robert J. Triozzi (0016532)
Director of Law
Gary S. Singletary (0037329)
Assistant Director of Law -*Counsel of Record*
City of Cleveland
601 Lakeside Avenue
Room 106
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1077
(216) 664-2737
(216) 664-2663 (Fax)
gsingletary@city.cleveland.oh.us
**Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
The City of Cleveland**

FILED
AUG 10 2010
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

RECEIVED
AUG 10 2010
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

 A. Proper recognition of the role and effect of R.C. 9.68 in the State’s statutory scheme of
 firearms regulation establishes the validity of the statute for purposes of Home Rule
 analysis 1

 B. The legislature correctly declared that it is enforcing a fundamental right, meaningful
 exercise of which requires uniformity.....3

CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arnold v. City of Cleveland (1993) 67 Ohio St.3d 35.....7

City of Canton v. State, 95 Ohio St.3d. 149, 2002-Ohio-2005.....*Passim*

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456, 461 (1988) 7

Clermont Environmental Reclamation Co. v. Wiederhold (1982) 2 Ohio St.3d 44..... 3

District of Columbia v. Heller (2008), – U.S. – , 128 S.Ct. 2783*Passim*

Harrold v. Collier, (2005) 107 Ohio St.3d 44..... 7

In re Reilly (Ohio Com. Pl. 1919), 31 Ohio Dec. 364, 1919 WL 1022 5

Lyle Const., Inc. v. Ohio Dept. of Natural Resources, (1987) 34 Ohio St.3d 22 7

Macdonald v. Chicago (2010), - U.S. - , 130 S.Ct. 3020.....*Passim*

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n (1983) 460 U.S. 37 7

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White (2002) 536 U.S. 765, 774-75..... 7

San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez (1973) 411 U.S. 1 7

Ullmann v. United States (1956) 350 U.S. 422, 428-29..... 6

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
(1982) 454 U.S. 464 6

United States Constition

Amendment I..... 3,4

Amendment II..... 2,4,5

Amendment XIV 5,6

Ohio Constitution

Article I, Section 1.....4
Article I, Section 4.....2
Article VIII (1802).....4

Statute

R.C. 9.68.....*Passim*

Other Authorities

Timothy Walker, Introduction to American Law 198 (1837)..... 5
Webster’s New World Dictionary (3rd College Ed. 1991)..... 7
